

**SC No. 8666/2016**

**FIR No. 42/2013**

**PS Spl Cell**

**State Vs. Mohd Asker Ahmed @ Asker & Ors.**

**02.05.2022**

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State along with IO  
SI Basant.

Accused Dharmender Bhatia, Ashok Kumar Mishra and Rajiv  
Pathak are on bail.

Accused Mohd Asker Ahmed on bail through VC.

Accused Mohd Abdul Kalam on bail however absent.

Sh Vikas Gautam, Ld. counsel for accused Mohd Asker Ahmed.

Sh Y K Saxena, Ld. counsel for accused Mohd Abdul Kalam.

Sh Nitin, Ld. counsel for accused Ashok Kumar Mishra.

An exemption application from personal appearance filed on  
behalf of accused Mohd Abdul Kalam on the ground that he is suffering  
from corona. In view of the submissions made, personal appearance of  
accused Mohd Abdul Kalam is exempted for today only.

At request, list this case for arguments on charge on  
02.07.2022. IO be called for said date.

**(Ajay Kumar Jain)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**02.05.2022**